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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., 
MIKE HUNTER, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

(1) PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; 
(2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC.; 
(3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY; 
(4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; 
(5) CEPHALON, INC.; 
(6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON; 
(7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(8) ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a/ ACTAVIS PLC, 
fik/al ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, 
frkfa ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; 
(12) ACTAVIS LLC; and 
(13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., 
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC., 

Defendants. 
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Case No. CJ-2017-816 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA’ 
CLEVELAND County fSS: 

FILED 

MAR 14 2019 

In the office of the 
Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 

NONPARTY KIMBERLY DAWN WEEKS’ OBJECTION AND 
MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFFE’S SUBPEONA FOR DEPOSITION TESTIMONY 

Nonparty Kimberly Dawn Weeks hereby specially appears, objects and moves the Court for an 

Order quashing the Subpoena for Deposition Testimony to a Non-Party issued to her by Plaintiff on 

March 7, 2019.! 

' Pursuant to 12 O.S. § 2004.1(C), the filing of this Objection and Motion to Quash stays any 

enforcement of the subpoena.



INTRODUCTION 

Kimberly Dawn Weeks is a general ledger accounting clerk of Cheyenne Petroleum, an oil and 

gas company. Ms. Weeks is not an agent, employee, officer, director or independent contractor for any 

of the Defendants in this case. She holds no officer titles and makes no decisions in any capacity for 

any company or business organization for whom she works. Her employer, Cheyenne, is not affiliated 

with any of the Defendants and does not have any business dealings with them. Through Cheyenne’s 

shared services arrangement, Ms. Weeks assists with accounting functions for a certified public 

accountant who in turn works for a partial, indirect owner of one of the Defendants. The information in 

Ms. Weeks’ work is confidential and proprietary. 

The accounting office in which Ms. Weeks works is managed by Stephen Ives. On December 

13, 2018, Mr. Ives gave six hours of deposition testimony in this case under strict limitations directed 

by Special Discovery Master William C. Hetherington, Jr. [Order dated November 20, 2018]. Ms. 

Weeks has no demonstrative connection to this case, and what limited information she may have would 

be outside proper bounds of discovery under Judge Hetherington’s November 20" Order. In that Order, 

Judge Hetherington ruled that Plaintiff had not justified “unfettered exploration” into companies and 

assets only tangentially related to this matter, which included “Sackler family assets, investments, trusts, 

beneficiaries and other entity or financial instruments related to the family, to include that of Cheyenne 

Petroleum.” Order at 3 (Nov. 20, 2018). 

The Court should quash the Subpoena Plaintiff issued to Ms. Weeks for two reasons. First, Ms. 

Weeks has no knowledge of facts relevant to the claims and defenses asserted in this matter. Second, 

as an accounting clerk, Ms. Weeks has performed duties exclusively in furtherance of the rendition of 

accounting services and, accordingly, her testimony would be subject to Oklahoma’s accountant-client 

privilege.



ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 

A. Ms. Weeks has no relevant knowledge to offer in discovery. 

When determining the propriety of a subpoena issued to a nonparty, the Court must first discern 

if “the information sought is relevant and material to the allegations and claims at issue” in the 

underlying litigation. Cannon v. Correctional Medical Care, Inc., Civ. No. 9:15-CV-1417 (GLS/DJS), 

2017 WL 2790531, at *3 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2017) (citation omitted).? And “to establish the necessary 

relevance element, a party must do more than offer mere speculation or conjecture.” Neogenix 

Oncology, Inc. v. Gordon, CV 14-4427 (JFB) (AKT), 2017 WL 1207558, at *10 (E.D.N.Y. March 31, 

2017) (citation omitted). Instead, Plaintiff must provide “evidence or concrete facts” which would 

justify the discovery it seeks. Id. 

Ms. Weeks has no knowledge of facts relevant to the claims or defenses asserted in this matter. 

As a general ledger accountant at Cheyenne Petroleum, she has not been exposed to any information 

about Defendants’ respective marketing practices or the drugs they manufacture and sell. Nor does she 

have any knowledge about the Medicaid payments made by the State of Oklahoma to the Defendants 

(i.e. information related to the False Claims Act). Her duties never touch upon any of the operations of 

any Defendant and provide her no insight or knowledge into any of Defendant’s business dealings. And 

so, Plaintiffs deposition of Ms. Weeks would be tantamount to inquiring about assets owned by a 

nonparty partial shareholder of one of the Defendants and well beyond the scope of appropriate 

prejudgment discovery. Hope For Families & Community Service, Inc. v. Warren, No. 3:06-CV-1113- 

WKW, 2009 WL 174970, at *14 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2009) (“[T]Jhe extent of shareholders’ holdings is 

quite another matter. Lucky Palace has failed to show that this private information about non-party 

? Published Oklahoma decisions offer little guidance regarding the application and interpretation of 

Section 2004.1 of the Pleading Code. In these circumstances, Oklahoma courts may (and often do) look 
to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and comments to and cases interpreting same for guidance. 
Young v. Macy, 2001 OK 4, 4 13, 21 P.3d 44. 
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shareholders is relevant in any sense.”). Indeed, Plaintiff has already attempted, and the Court has 

already disallowed, this type of unfettered fishing expedition. Order at 3 (Nov. 20, 2018). 

Even assuming Ms. Weeks had any relevant testimony to offer, it would be at best redundant 

and needlessly cumulative. Plaintiff has already deposed Mr. Ives, the President of Cheyenne (and 

senior CPA under the shared services arrangement), on the topics approved as relevant by the Court. 

And beyond those topics, there is no conceivable basis for determining Ms. Weeks is the proper 

deponent, Rather, employees and agents of Defendants should be the source of information regarding 

Defendants’ respective accounting and financial functions. See Quinn v. City of Tulsa, 1989 OK 112, 

777 P.2d 1331 (holding the scope of relevance should be “firmly applied” and that it was not error to 

deny discovery where the information requested from a nonparty could have been obtained from a party 

in the case).? 

Plaintiff's deposition of Ms. Weeks would necessarily be an examination into facts irrelevant to 

the claims and defenses alleged in this matter, duplicative and needlessly cumulative. Accordingly, the 

Court should quash Plaintiff's Subpoena. 

B. Any information Ms. Weeks possesses is subject to accountant-client privilege. 

A subpoena shall be quashed when it “requires disclosure of privileged or other protected matter 

and no exception or waiver applies.” 12 O.S. § 2004.1(C)(3)(a)(3). The accountant-client privilege 

attaches to and renders confidential communications between a client, accountant and any third parties 

“to whom disclosure is in furtherance of the rendition of accounting services to the client” or “reasonably 

necessary for the transmission of the communication.” Jd, §§ 2502.1(A)(3)(a)-(b). Further, the privilege 

3 Nonparties with no particular relationship to the case at issue are typically afforded deference and 

protection from courts in discovery. See Fundamentals of Litigation Practice, Enforcing Subpoenas and 
Non-Party Discovery, § 22:9 (2017 ed.); Laxalt v. McClatchy, 116 F.R.D. 455, 458 (D. Nev. 1986) 
(“The standards for nonparty discovery, as stated above, require a stronger showing of relevance than 

for simple party discovery.”). 
4



“includes other confidential information obtained by the accountant from the client for the purpose of 

rendering accounting advice.” Jd. § 2502.1(B). 

As aa general ledger accountant, Ms. Weeks receives communications and other information 

exclusively because she performs duties in furtherance of the rendition of accounting services. Ms. 

Weeks’ duties also, from time to time, require her to transmit communications between CPAs and their 

clients. The disclosure of information to her is a necessary component of the provision of accounting 

services by her accountant superiors. And so, that information is protected by Oklahoma’s accountant- 

client privilege. What’s more, Ms. Weeks has been an accounting clerk or general ledger accountant 

throughout her entire employment by Cheyenne, rendering practically all knowledge or information 

which she has learned by virtue of her employment subject to the privilege. Because there has been no 

waiver of the accountant-client privilege, Ms. Weeks cannot be compelled to testify in a deposition 

about any of this information and, therefore, the Court should quash Plaintiff's Subpoena. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, nonparty Kimberly Dawn Weeks prays that the Subpoena compelling 

her deposition be quashed. 

Respectfully Spbmitted, 

Jared D. Giddens, OBA #3355 
1700 Leadership Square 
211 North Robinson 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-7101 
405/ 272-5711 
jgiddens@cwlaw.com 

and 
R. Richard Love, III, OBA # 14770 
4000 One Williams Center 

Tulsa, OK 74172-0148 
918 / 586-5711 
rlove@cwlaw.com 

Attorneys for Nonparty Kimberly Dawn Weeks 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 14th day of March 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

was emailed and mailed via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following: 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Michael Burrage 

Reggie Whitten 
J. Revell Parrish 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 

rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 
rparrish@whittenburragelaw.com 

Mike Hunter 

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE 

OF OKLAHOMA 

Abby Dillsaver 
GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Ethan A, Shaner 
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 

313 N.E. 21* Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
mike. hunter@oag.ok.gov 
abby. dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 

ethan. shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Bradley E. Beckworth 
Jeffrey J. Angelovich 
Michael Angelovich 
Lisa Baldwin 
Trey Duck 
Drew Pate 

Brook A. Churchman 
Nathan B. Hail 

Ross Leonoudakis 

Robert Winn Cutler 

Cody Hill 
NIX, PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 200 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 

jangelovich@npraustin.com 

mangelovich@nixlaw.com 
tduck@nixlaw.com 

dpate@nixlaw.com



Attorneys for Defendants Purdue Pharma, L.P., Purdue 
Pharma, Inc. and The Purdue Frederick Company 

Glenn Coffee 
GLENN COFFEE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
915N. Robinson Ave. 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 

Tracy Schumacher 

SCHUMACHER & Stanley, PLLC 
114 East Main Street 

Norman, OK 73072 

tracy@schumacherstanley.com 

Sanford C. Coats 

Joshua D. Burns 

Cullen D. Sweeney 
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 
Braniff Building 
324 N. Robinson Ave., Ste. 100 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Sandy.coats@crowedunlevy.com 

Joshua.burns@crowedunlevy.com 
Cullen.sweeney@crowedunlevy.com 

Of Counsel: 

Sheila Birnbaum 

Mark S. Cheffo 
Hayden A. Coleman 
Paul A. LaFata 

Benjamin McAnaney 
Jonathan S. Tam 

Lindsay N. Zanello 
Bert L. Wolff 
Marina L. Schwartz 

Mara C, Cusker Gonzalez 
Jenna C. Newmark 

DECHERT, LLP 

Three Bryant Park 

1095 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10036 

Sheila. birnbaum@dechert.com 
mark.cheffo@dechert.com 

hayden.coleman@dechert.com 
paul.lafata@dechert.com 

Lindsay.zanello@dechert.com 
Bert.wolff@dechert.com 

Jenna.newmark@dechert.com 

 



Benjamin F. McAnaney 
Hope S. Freiwald 

Will W. Sachse 
Chelsea M. Nichols 

Cory A. Ward 
Meghan R. Kelly 
DECHERT, LLP 
2929 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Benjamin.mcananey@dechert.com 

Hope. friewald@dechert.com 
Will sachse@dechert.com 

Chelsea nichols@dechert.com 
Cory.ward@dechert.com 

Meghan. kelly@dechert.com 

Erik W. Snapp 
DECHERT, LLP 
Suite 3400 

35 West Wacker Driver 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Erik.snapp@dechert.com 

Jonathan S,. Tam 

Jae Hong Lee 
DECHERT, LLP 
16" Floor 

One Bush Street 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

jonathan.tam@dechert.com 

Jae. lee@dechert.com 

William W. Oxley 
DECHERT, LLP 
Suite 4900 
US Bank Tower 

633 West 5" Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

William.oxley@dechert.com



Britta E. Stanton 

John D. Volney 
John T, Cox, III 

Eric W. Pinker 

Jared D, Eisenberg 
Jervonne D. Newsome 

Elizabeth Yvonne Ryan’ 

Andrea MeShonn Evans Brown 
Ruben A. Garcia 
Russell G. Herman 

Samuel B. Hardy, IV 
David S. Coale 
Alan Dabdoub 

LYNN PINKER COX & HURST, LLP 
Suite 2700 
2100 Ross Avenue 

Dallas, TX 75201 

bstanton@lynnllp.com 

jvolney@lynnlip.com 

tcox@lynnilp.com 

epinker@lynnllp.com 

jeisenberg@lynnllp.com 

jnewsome@lynnllp.com 
eryan@lynnllp.com 

sbrown@lynnlip.com 

rgarcia@lynnilp.com 

rherman@lynnllp.com 
shardy@lynnllp.com 
deoale@lynnllp.com 

adabdoub@lynnllp.com 

Robert S. Hoff 
WIGGIN & DANA, LLP 
265 Church Street 

New Haven, CT 06510 

rhoff@wiggin.com i 

Michael T. Cole 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH, LLP 
Suite 600 

15] Meeting Street 
Charleston, SC 29401 

mike.cole@nelsonmullins.com



Attorneys for Defendants Teva Pharmaceuticals, USA, 

Patrick J. Fitzgerald 
R. Ryan Stoll 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
FLOM LLP 

155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2700 

Chicago, Hlinois 60606 

Patrick. fitzgerald@skadden.com 

Ryan.stoll@skadden.com 

Robert G. McCampbell 
Inc., Cephalon, Inc. Watson Laboratories, Ine., Actavis Nicholas Merkley 

LEC and Actavis Pharma, Inc. F’/K/A Watson Pharma, 

ine. 

10 

Ashley E. Quinn 
Jeffrey A. Curran 
Leasa M. Stewart 

Travis J. Jett 

GABLEGOTWALS 

One Leadership Square, 15" Floor 
211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 
RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 
TJett@Gablelaw.com 

NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 
AQuinn@Gablelaw.com 

JCurran@Gablelaw.com 

LStewart@Gablelaw.com 

Of Counsel: 

Steven A. Reed 

Rebecca J. Hillyer 
Evan J. Jacobs 

Lindsey T. Mills 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
Steve.reed@morganlewis.com 
Rebecca.hillyer@morganlewis.com 
Evan jacobs@morganlewis.com 
Lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 

Harvey Bartle IV 

Mark Fiore 

502 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540-6241 

Harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 
Mark.fiore@morganlewis.com



  

Attorneys for Defendants Johnson & Johnson, Janssen 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. 

N/K/A Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Ortho-McNeil Michael Ridgeway 
Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc. N/K/A Janssen 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
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Brian M. Ercole 
Melissa M. Coates 

Martha A. Leibell / 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOKCIUS LLP 

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 5300 
Miami, FL 33131 

Brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 

Benjamin H. Odom 
John H. Sparks 

David L. Kinney 
ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 

HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive, Ste. 140 

Oklahoma City, OK 73072 
Odomb@codomsparks.com 
Sparks] @odomsparks.com 

And 

Larry Ottaway 

Amy Sherry Fischer 
Andrew Bowman 

Jordyn L. Cartmell 
Kaitlyn Dunn 

FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY & BOTTOM 

12" Floor 
201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
larryottaway@oklahomacounsel.com 
amyfischer@oklahomacounsel.com 

andrewbowman@oklahomacounsel.com 
kaitlyndunn@oklahomacounsel.com 

Of Counsel: 

Charles C. Lifland 
Wallace Moore Allen 

Sabrina H. Strong 
O*MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

400 S. Hope Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071. 
clifland@omm.com 

tallen@omm.com 

sstrong@omm.com



Stephen D. Brody 
David Roberts 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
sbrody@omm,.com 

droberts2@omm.com 

Ae 
Jated D. Giddens 
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